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CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARMING IN OHIO 
1968 

Cash receipts to Ohio farmers from marketings and government payments 
totaled $1,318,292,000 in 1968. Return from the sale of farm commodities was 
up one percent from the revised 1967 figure. Government payments were up 
35 percent with the Feed Grain program accounting for most of this increase. 
Total cash receipts from farming in 1968 were nearly three percent higher 
than a year earlier. 

Farm marketings during 1968 amounted to $1,223,580,000. Of this 
total, cash receipts from the sale of livestock and livestock products 
accounted for $704,269,000 or 57.6 percent. The marketings of crops accounted 
for $519,311,000 or 42.4 percent of the total. Cash receipts from crops 
were up less than one percent while cash receipts from livestock and livestock 
products were up almost two percent from comparable revised 1967 estimates. 

Changes in cash receipts from various crops resulted in offsetting 
increases and decreases. Receipts from food grains were down 20 percent, due 
mainly to lower prices and a smaller quantity of wheat sold. Feed grains 
were down $13,369,000 or eight percent due to a smaller quantity of corn 
sold. Cash receipts from m>st crops except food grains and feed grains were 
up from a year earlier. ~oybeans showed the largest dollar gain, increasing 
$10,295,000 or eight percent above 1967. Vegetables were up $9,089,000 or 
14 percent. Some other .increases from 1967 were in fruits and nuts (19 
percent), greenhouse and nursery (nine percent), and sugar beets (56 percent). 

All major livestock groups showed an increase over 1967 cash receipts. 
Receipts from all meat animals increased three percent with cattle and 
calves up five percent, hogs up one percent, and sheep and lambs up seven 
percent. Poultry showed a two percent increase, and receipts from all dairy 
products were just slightly (0.2 percent) above a year earlier. 

The sale of dairy products continued to be the largest single source of 
cash receipts to Ohio farms, accounting for 20.0 percent of the State total 
returns from farm marketings. Cattle and calves ranked second with 15.4 
percent. Hogs ranked third with 13.4 percent. Soybeans moved ahead of 
corn this year, with these crops accounting for 11.7 and 10.8 percent of the State 
respectively. These five conunodities accounted for over 71 percent of 
the total cash receipts from sales received by Ohio farmers in 19~8. 

Darke County led all other counties again this year with cash receipts 
of over $36.5 million in 1968. The next five ranked counties - Wayne, Fulton, 
Mercer, Putnam, and Wood - each topped $30 million in cash receipts from farming 
in 1968. Leading counties by commodity were: Wayne County in dairy products, 
Fulton County in cattle and calves, Clinton County in hogs, Darke County in poultry, 
Wood County in both soybeans and wheat, and Henry County in corn. 
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Government payments in 1968 amounted to $94,712,000 or seven percent 
of the total cash receipts in Ohio. This was a 35 percent increase over 
1967 government payments with the Feed Grain Program accounting for 
practically all of this increase. Government payments by type were: Feed 
Grain Program, $58,653,000; Wheat Program, $21,872,000; Conservation, 
$5,740,000; Cropland Adjustment, $3,553,000; Wool Act payments, $1,928,000; 
Soil Bank, $1,590,000; Sugar Act payments, $1,376,000. 

PROCEDURE 

Estimates of cash receipts by county from farm marketings in Ohio were 
published initially in 1927 and annually since 1929. These county estimates 
of cash receipts are published by the Department of Agricultural Economics 
and Rural Sociology of the Ohio State University and the Ohio Agricultural 
Research and Development Center in cooperation with the Statistical Report­
ing Service of the U. S. Department of Agriculture. This bulletin contains 
the 1968 Ohio county cash receipts estimates, and revised 1967 estimates 
for the State. 

Gross and Net Farm Income data are presented in Table III. The informa­
tion is available only at the State level, but the relative income situation 
of the Ohio farmer can be observed over a period of years. It is interest­
ing to compare the net income figures with total cash receipts and realized 
gross income for the State by years. 

Cash Receipts represent gross returns from the actual sale of crops and 
livestock during the calendar year. The value of home consumption and inter­
farm sales are not included as cash receipts. Production expenses such as 
feed, fuel, fertilizer, and purchases of feeder animals are not subtracted 
from cash receipts. The addition of government payments to cash receipts 
provides a measure of gross cash income, or total cash receipts from farming. 

Current cash receipts estimates for Ohio and other states appear in 
the USDA's Farm Income Situation--214--Supplement, August, 1969. These 
estimates are prepared by the Economic Research Service of the U. S. Depart­
ment of Agriculture from basic data provided by the Statistical Reporting 
Service, the 1964 Census of Agriculture, and other sources. The State 
estimates published in this bulletin may differ from previously published 
estimates due to revisions in marketings, inshipments, inventory numbers, 
etc., as more complete information becomes available. 

Data from milk market administrators provided a basis for allocating 
receipts of milk from producers at plants operating under the Federal Order 
to counties. Data from the Animal Health Division of the Agricultural Research 
Service provided information on the location by county of producers selling 
milk to dairy plants. The number of producers in each county was used as 
a basis of breaking down total receipts at plants not under Federal Order 
to counties. This assumes annual deliveries per producer to each plant would 
not differ significantly at the county level. Each grade of milk was consid­
ered separately in arriving at the county total cash receipts. 
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As in recent bulletins, the sale of dairy cows and veal calves has been 
included with the sale of cattle and calves. Poultry cash receipts include 
income from the sale of eggs, farm chickens, broilers, and turkeys during· 
1968. B~cause of the confidential nature of the data, cash receipts from 
turkey eggs and other poultry are included as other livestock. Included 
with sheep cash receipts are returns from wool sales as well as income 
from sale of sheep and lambs. 

Cash receipts from the sale of greenhouse vegetables are included with 
vegetable cash receipts, and not with greenhouse and nursery. The county 
vegetable estimates are a combination of field grown vegetables and vege­
tables grown t.m.der glass. For purposes of ranking, potatoes were considered 
as separate from vegetable cash receipts. Cash receipts from.fruit crops 
are made up of returns from small fruits as well as from tree fruits and nuts. 

Two important factors influencing any comparison by counti~s are the- . 
... ·""-· 4.. , '· . 

size of the counties and the major sou~ce of cash receipts in ~ach county. 
Table VI presents the average cash receipts per farm and per acre by county •. 
These averages aid in the comparison of counties with similar farming 
practices better than a comparison of the total cash receipts. The average 
per farm and per acre is based on the 1964 U. S. Census of Agriculture "number 
of farms" and acres of "all land in farms" projected to 1968 levels. In some 
cot.m.ties the average per acre cash receipts are relatively low because 
the Census designated acres of "all land in farms" includes a considerable 
amount of land not cultivated and some not even used for pasture. The 1964 
Census defined a farm as any tract operated as a t.m.it of 10 or more acres, 
if the estimated sales of agricultural products for the year amounted, or 
normally would amot.m.t, to at least $50; or if less than 10 acres, had sales 
of agricultural products totaling $250 or more. 

County estimates of cash receipts do not include the value of commodities 
used on farms. For example, producers may market grain and hay in the form 
of beef or milk rather than in its original form. By counties the relative 
importance of some commodities would be different if the value of these 
cotnnx>dities used on farms where produced were computed. Figured on a season 
average price basis for each commodity, the value of selected crops used 
on farms where produced in 1968 would amount to $131 million for com, 
$67 million for hay and $9 million for oats. 

This bulletin has been prepared through the efforts of many people. 
Included are personnel of the Ohio Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation 
Service, Federal Milk Market Orders operating in Ohio, the Ohio Department 
of Agriculture, the Ohio Agricultural Research and Development Center and 
the Agricultural Research Service. Special recognition is due the professional 
and clerical work done by the staff of the Ohio office of the Statistical 
Reporting Service. However, the greatest recognition is due to the large 
number of Ohio farmers and agribusinessmen for their interest and help in 
providing the basic data used in compiling the information for this bulletin. 
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TABLE I 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS AND GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS, OHIO, 19 30-1968 

Percent of All 
Farm Marketings Commodities 

Livestock Total Total Cash Livestock 
and Livestock Govern- Receipts and and 

Livestock and ment Government Livestock 
Year Products Crops Crops Payments Payments Products Crops 

- Thousand Dollars - - Percent -

1930 234 ,402 80,934 315 '336 315 '336 74.3 25.7 
1931 170,945 73, 732 244 ,6 77 244 ,6 77 69.9 30.1 
1932 126,082 54, 855 180,937 180,937 69.7 30. 3 
1933 134,184 71,089 205,273 1,195 206,468 65.4 34.6 
1934 155,187 80,906 236 ,093 11,481 24 7 ,574 65.7 34.3 

1935 208 ,607 88,151 296' 758 15,211 311,969 70.3 29.7 
1936 235' 815 112,500 348, 315 8,004 356,319 67.7 32.3 
1937 256,029 104, 734 360 '763 8,813 369,576 71.0 29.0 
1938 225' 856 84,195 310,051 7,617 317,668 72.8 27.2 
1939 217,120 95 '35 7 312,477 20,137 332,614 69.5 30.5 

1940 225,997 91,622 317,619 16 ,971 334 ,590 71.2 28.8 
1941 303, 755 122 ,083 425' 838 12' 789 438,627 71.3 28.7 
1942 410,966 167,123 5 78,089 28,918 607 ,007 71.1 28.9 
1943 502,903 191,400 694' 303 24,254 718,557 72.4 27.6 
1944 503,467 204 ,030 707 ,497 30,401 737,898 71.2 28.8 

1945 511,670 222,800 734,470 29,966 764 ,436 69.7 30.3 
1946 604,821 264, 9 33 869,754 27 ,011 896,765 69.5 30.5 
1947 695,519 299,407 994,926 9,952 1,004,878 69.9 30.1 
1948 740,618 298,165 1,038,783 8,110 1,046 ,893 71.3 28.7 
1949 630 ,838 313,325 944,163 4,557 948, 720 66.8 33.2 

1950 607,320 287,640 894,960 7,311 902 ,271 67.9 32.1 
1951 741,256 316 '388 1,057,644 7,394 1,065,038 70.1 29.9 
1952 712, 793 365' 720 1,078,513 7,112 1,085 ,625 66.1 33.9 
1953 6 74 ,218 369,212 1,043,430 . 6 '399 1,049,829 64.6 35.4 
1954 642,093 384,050 1,026;143 6,504 1,032,647 62.6 37.4 

1955 596,766 394,874 991,640 5 '766 997,406 60.2 39.8 
1956 618,292 392 ,640 1,010,932 15 ,985 1,026,917 61.2 38.8 
1957 633,234 358,428 991,662 30,678 1,022, 340 63.9 36.1 
1958 636. 789 343,911 980 '700 33,922 1,014,622 64.9 35.1 
1959 580' 884 359,098 939 ,982 16,000 955,982 61.8 38.2 

1960 602,906 402,077 1,004,983 19,208 1,024,191 60.0 40.0 
1961 633,322 395 ,265 1,028,587 60 ,439 1,089,026 61.6 38.4 
1962 636 ,524 418,851 1,055,375 59,520 1,114,895 60.3 39.7 
1963 624,102 431,333 1,055 ,435 50,062 1,105,497 59.1 40.9 
1964 636, 979 4 70 '711 1,107,690 55,906 1,163,596 57.5 42.5 

1965 671,777 426,800 1,098,577 76 ,384 1,174,961 61.1 38.9 
1966 736 ,053 543,836 1,279,889 81,202 1, 361,091 57.5 42.5 
1967 693,021 518, 148 1,211,169 70 '355 1,281,524 57.2 42.8 
1968 704,269 519' 311 1,223,580 94' 712 1,318,292 57.6 42.4 
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TABLE II 

CASH RECEIPTS BY COMMODITIES, OHIO, 1967 AND 1968 

CoDDDOdity or Group 

Dairy Products 

Cattle and Calves 

Hogs 

Soybeans 

Com 

Poultry and Eggs!/ 

Vegetables£/ 

Greenhouse and Nursery 

Wheat 

OtheJ_/ 

Hay 

Fruit and Nuts1/ 

Tobacco 

Sheep, Lambs, and Wool 

Oats 

. Sugar Beets 

Potatoes 

Forest Products!!-/ 

Pop com 

Honey and Beeswax 

Hay Seed Crops 

TOTAL 

1967 
Cash 

Receipts 
from Sales 

Thousand Dollars 

244,475 

181,106 

162, 735 

B2,621 

149,943 

79,977 

59,568 

48,882 

58,525 

14,898 

14,669 

10,844 

15,675 

11,249 

7 ,051 

5 ,931 

6,294 

3, 722 

1,696 

436 

872 

1,211,169 

Percent 
of 

Total 
- % 

20.2 

14.9 

13.4 

11.0 

12.3 

6.6 

4.9 

4.1 

4.8 

1.5 

1.2 

.9 

1. 3 

.9 

.5 

.5 

.5 

.3 

.1 

.1 

100.0 

1968 
Cash 

Receipts 
from Sales 

Thnusand.Dollars 

244,890 

189, 363 

163,860 

142,916 

133,095 

81,703 

68,676 

53,436 

46,850 

13,825 

15,515 

12,883 

12,514 

11,575 

9,685 

9,229 

6,275 

3,886 

1,662 

899 

843 

1,223,580 

Percent 
of 

Total 
- % 

20.0 

15.4 

13.4 

11. 7 

10.8 

6.6 

5.6 

4.3 

3.8 

1.5 

1.3 

1.1 

1.0 

.9 

.8 

.7 

.5 

.3 

.1 

.1 

.1 

100.0 

!/ Includes eggs, farm chickens, broilers and turkeys. 2/ Does not include potatoes. 
3/ Includes fruits, nuts and berries. 4/ Includes maple-products. 5/ Includes 
turkey eggs, other poultry, other livestock,- rye, barley, and miscellaneous crops. 
* Less than 0.05 percent. Percents may not be accurate to 0.1 in last place 
because of method of machine computations. 
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TABLE III 

GROSS AND NET INCOME OF FARM OPERATORS FROM FARMING, OHIO, 1963-1968 y 

1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 
- Million Dollars -

Realized Gross Farm Income: 
Cash Receipts From Farm Marketings 1,055.4 1,107.7 1,098.6 1,279.9 1,211.2 1,223.6 
Government Payments 50.1 55.9 76.4 81.2 70.4 94.7 
Value of Home Consumption 33.5 30.9 27.8 27 .4 . 24.4 22.3 
Gross Rental Value of Farm Dwellings 117.1 112. 3 114.9 115.5 119.4 129.8 

Total 1,256.1 1,306.7 1,317.7 1,504.0 1,425.4 1,470.4 

Farm Production Expenses 940.6 931.8 947.3 1,013.7 1,038.4 1,080.2 

Realized Net Farm Income 315.5 375 .o 370.4 490.3 387.0 390.3 

Net Change in Farm Inventori es 7.8 -52.2 9.3 36.4 -15.6 8.2 

Total Net Farm Income 323.3 322.8 379.7 526.7 371.4 398.5 

Farm Production Expenses As - Percent -
Percent of Gross Income 74 .9 71. 3 71.9 67 .4 72.8 73.5 

!/ Items may not add to totals because of rounding. 

Fl GURE I 

$ Mil. 

1600 
GROSS AND NET FARM INCOME, OHIO, 1954 -1968 $ Mil. 

1600 

1400 1400 

1200 1200 

1000 1000 

800 800 

600 
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400 
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200 
200 

0 0 

1954 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 
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TABLE IV 

RELATIVE IMPORTANCE OF COMMODITIES AS SOURCES OF FARM 
CASH RECEIPTS IN OHIO COUNTIES, 1968 

Number of Counties and Rank as Source of Cash Receipts 
Commodity 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th Total 

Dairy Products 38 16 8 7 11 3 2 0 85 

Cattle and Calves 16 32 15 10 7 3 4 0 87 

Corn 3 10 6 18 16 13 6 6 78 

8 10 18 16 12 9 5 4 82 

13 7 10 7 7 5 1 5 55 

Vegetables !/ 5 5 7 1 4 2 6 9 39 

Greenhouse and Nursery 3 3 4 4 6 4 1 5 30 

2 0 3 0 1 1 2 0 9 

and Eggs '};_/ 0 4 16 15 9 13 20 7 84 

and Nuts ]./ 0 1 0 2 6 3 10 6 28 

0 0 1 2 3 17 17 10 50 

Livestock !!_/ 0 0 0 1 1 2 4 4 12 

Lambs, and Wool 0 0 0 3 0 3 2 11 19 

Products 'ii 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 3 6 

0 0 0 0 3 6 7 11 27 

0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 3 

Crops 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 4 

Sugar Beets 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 2 5 

Total Counties 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 

Includes fresh market, processing and greenhouse vegetables. Does not include 
potatoes. 
Includes eggs, farm chickens, broilers and turkeys. 
Includes fruits, nuts and berries. 
Includes horses, mules, honey, beeswax, turkey eggs, other poultry and 
miscellaneous livestock. 
Includes maple products. 
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THE TEN LEADING COUNTIES IN TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS AND CASH RECEIPTS FROM 
MAJOR AGRICULTURAL COMMODITIES, OHIO, 1968 

Connnodit~ or GrouE 
Total Cattle Poultry -----Green-
Cash Dairy and and Vege- house and 

Rank ReceiEts l/ Products Calves Hoss Eggs 2/ So~beans Com Wheat tables 3/ Nursery 

1. Darke Wayne Fulton Clinton Darke Wood Henry Wood Cuyahoga Lake 

2. Wayne Mercer Pickaway Greene Wayne Hancock Van Wert Seneca Lorain Summit 

3. Fulton Ashtabula Madison Fayette Mercer Henry Hancock Hancock Lucas Cuyahoga 

4. Mercer Stark Clark Mercer Holmes Putnam Darke Darke Huron Lucas 
..... 
0 

5. Putnam Ashland Wayne Preble Putnam Van Wert Wood Henry Sandusky Hamilton 

6. Wood Holmes Preble Darke Fulton Seneca Hardin Pickaway Fulton Clark 

7. Henry Columbiana Wood Madison Henry Paulding Champaign Huron Henry Franklin 

8. Hancock Auglaize Champaign Pickaway Tuscarawas Madison Miami Putnam Stark Ashtabula 

9. Seneca Logan Miami Highland Stark Darke Paulding Van Wert Putnam 'Montgomery 

10. Madison Tuscarawas Muskingum Fulton Licking Hardin Wyandot Sandusky Erie Warren 

l/ Includes Government payments. 
2/ Includes eggs, farm chickens, broilers, and turkeys. 
11 Includes fresh market, processing, and greenhouse vegetables. Does not include potatoes. 
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TABLE VI 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARMING BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1968 

CASH BEC~Iers FBOM EABMI~G 
FARM MARKEIINGS GOVERN A~EBAGE 

LIVESTOCK MENT TOTAL 
EXTENSION & LIVESTOCK PAY- CASH PER PER 

AR!;;AS PRODUCTS CROPS TOTAL MENTS RECEIPTS FARM ACRE 
- THOUSAND DOLLARS - -DOLLARS-

DE'FIANCE 5,115 7,679 12,794 1,347 14,141 11.687 62 
FULTON 18,448 12,179 30,627 1,880 32,507 18t262 131 
HANCOCK 5,512 15,448 23,960 2,577 26,537 15,519 82 
HENRY 9,437 16,792 25,229 2t016 27,245 17t465 1.02 
PAULDING 1,851 10,111 11, 962 lt316 13,278 14,591 54 
PUTNAM 13t233 15,473 28t706 lt965 30,671 15,648 100 
VAN WERT 3,961 12,867 16,828 1,507 18,335 14t786 72 
WILLIAMS 9,746 7,593 17,339 lt635 18,974 12t009 76 
WOOD 9,219 19,231 27,510 2t895 30,405 15t279 86 

AREA 1 77,582 117,373 194,955 17,138 212,093 15,215 85 

CRAWFORD 9,795 7,137 16,932 lt413 18,345 13,793 79 
ERIE 3,724 1,315 11, 039 863 11,902 18,033 110 
HURON 7,108 12,-763 19,871 lt680 21,551 l3t815 75 
LUCAS lt977 14,992 16,969 787 17,756 19t951 169 
OTTAWA 2,851 8,302 11, 153 944 12,097 11,860 92 
SANDUSKY 7tl82 15,205 22,387 2,001 24,394 16t372 100 
SENECA 9t877 12,149 22,026 2t606 24t632 13,838 74 
WYANDOT 6,975 9,317 16,292 lt804 18,096 15t736 71 

AREA 2 49,489 87 tl80 136,669 ol2tl04 148t773 15t058 88 

ALLEN 7,399 8t836 16,235 lt079 17t314 10t368 79 
AUGLAIZE 14t390 6,704 2lt094 lt497 22,591 l4tll9 93 
CHAMPAIGN 13,538 7t643 2ltl81 lt731 22,912 18,477 90 
HARDIN 9,182 10,435 19,617 2t016 2lt633 13t692 73 
LOGAN 11,221 6t328 17,549 lt395 18,944 ll t990 74 
MERCER 21,670 8,604 30,274 lt850 32,124 16t062 110 
SHELBY 12,661 5,776 18,437 lt550 19t987 12t731 81 
UNION 11,223 5,839 17,062 lt410 18,472 12t828 73 

AREA 3 101,284 60,165 161,449 12,528 173,977 13t741 85 

DELAWARE 7,588 5,841 13,429 lt372 14,801 13t098 73 
!='AIRFIELD 12,713 4,221 16,940 lt610 18,550 llt242 74 
FRANKLIN 6,343 8,316 14,659 lt024 15,683 16,168 91 
KNOX 10,447 2,796 13,243 1,200 14,451 0,920 57 
LICKING 12,661 5,139 17,800 lt684 19t484 10tl48 67 
MARION 7t267 7t877 15 '144 lt465 l6t609 16t283 75 
MORROW 5,979 3,791 9,770 ltl61 10,931 9,034 58 
RICHLAND 6t618 4,430 ll t048 ltl39 12,187 8,179 61 

AREA 4 69,616 42,417 112,033 10t663 122t696 lltl44 69 
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TABLE VI -CONTINUED-

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARMING BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1968 

EXTENSION 
AREAS 

BUTLER 
CLERMONT 
DARKE 
HAMILTON 
MIAMI 
MONTGOMERY 
PREBLE 
WARREN 

AREA 5 

ADAMS 
BROWN 
CLARK 
CLINTON 
FAYETTE 
GREENE 
HIGHLAND 
MADISON 
PICKAWAY 
ROSS 

AREA 6 

ASHLAND 
COSHOCTON 
CUYAHOGA 
HOLMES 
LORAIN 
MEDINA 
SUMMIT 
TUSCARAWAS 
WAYNE 

AREA 7 

FARM 
LIVESTOCK 

& LIVESTOCK 
PRODUCTS 

10,203 
3,860 

19,937 
1,710 
9,sso 
7,076 

13,672 
6t564 

72,902 

6t321 
6,381 

11,719 
13,525 
11,198 
13,160 
11,511 
13,657 
13,994 

9,163 
109,629 

11,647 
7,030 

471 
17,056 

9,41a 
10,270 
1,813 

11,730 
29,370 
97,865 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARMING 
MARKETINGS GOVERN 

MENT 
PAY-

CROPS TOTAL MEN TS 
- THOUSAND DOLLARS -

3,555 13,758 lt096 
3,397 7t257 617 

14,274 34,211 2t306 
5,942 7t652 291 
9,606 19,486 lt56~ 
6,001 13,077 1,330 
4,371 18,043 lt616 
6t302 12t866 lt089 

53,449 126t350 9,913 

3;100 10,109 lt024 
6t482 12,863 980 
8,606 20,325 lt712 
4,549 18t074 lt657 
6,291 17,489 lt826 
3,949 17,109 1,380 
4,101 15,618 lt773 
9,050 22,101 1,769 
6,907 20,901 2,373 
3,599 11, 762 lt974 

57,328 166,957 16t468 

2,530 14,177 851 
1,769 9,799 837 

11,988 12t459 23 
ltl82 18,238 533 

11,667 20,145 687 
2,001 13,071 746 
8,043 9,856 107 
2,307 14t037 537 
5,741 35,111 ltl90 

48,028 145,893 5,511 

TOTAL 
CASH 

RECEIPTS 

14t854 
7t874 

36,517 
7,943 

2lt054 
14,407 
19,659 
13t955 

136t263 

lltl33 
13,843 
22,037 
19t731 
19,315 
18,489 
17t391 
24,476 
23,274 
13t736 

183t425 

15,028 
9t636 

12t482 
18,771 
20t832 
13,817 
9t963 

14t574 
36t301 

151,404 

AVERAGE 

PER PER 
FARM ACRE 

-DOLLARS-

llt789 77 
4t605 51 

llt895 98 
15,575 194 
14,827 93 
9t669 99 

10,684 85 
9t968 78 

10t729 88 

5,953 44 
6t786 55 

19t331 102 
15t536 84 
25t084 77 
18tl26 96 

8t873 56 
24,476 82 
22,166 76 
llt259 45 
13t750 70 

10,436 72 
7,470 42 

36t712 780 
10,497 82 
13tl85 113 
9,399 88 

20t756 262 
9,052 71 

is,447 117 
12,259 96 
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TABLE VI -CONCLUDED-

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARMING BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1968 

CAS~ aECEiers EROM E8aMI~G 
FARM MARKETINGS GOVERN AVERAGE 

LIVESTOCK MENT TOTAL 
EXTENSION & LIVESTOCK PAY- CASH PER PER 

ABEAS PRODUCTS CROPS TOTAL MEN TS RECEIPTS FARM ACRE 
- THOUSAND DOLLARS - -DOLLARS-

~; 

ASHTABULA 10,691 4,945 15,636 705 16,341 10t6ll 79 
CARROLL 4,922 762 5,684 301 5,985 5,296 36 
COLUMBIANA 10,088 3,384 13,472 427 13,899 8,967 79 
GEAUGA 5,496 1,613 7,109 187 7,296 10,133 82 
LAKE 765 9,233 9,998 50 10,048 23,924 314 
MAHONING 5,065 3,307 8,312 409 8,781 9,053 87 
PORTAGE 7,140 4,357 11,497 504 12,001 9,678 86 
STARK 13,678 6,806 20,484 645 21,129 llt673 113 
TRUMBULL 6,551 3,025 9t576 475 10,051 7,128 62 

AREA 8 64,396 37,432 101,828 3,703 105,531 9,790 84 

BELMONT 5,512 819 6t331 236 6,567 5,013 34 
GUERNSEY 4,243 576 4t819 388 5,201 4'100 26 
HARRISON 3,267 272 3,539 204 3,743 6t344 30 
JEFFERSON 2,415 725 3tl40 137 3,211 4,201 29 
MONROE 3t589 294 3t883 158 4t041 3t285 24 
MORGAN 2,550 290 2t840 310 3,150 4,257 23 
MUSKINGUM 1,215 lt372 Bt647 711 9,359 5,961 37 
NOBLE 2,533 178 2,111 229 2t940 3 '196 18 
PERRY 2,893 525 3,419 517 3,935 4,523 33 
WASHINGTON 4,565 1,622 6,187 324 6t511 4,201 30 

AREA 9 38,842 6,673 45,515 3,214 48t729 4t466 29 

ATHENS 2,803 448 3,251 347 3,598 4,997 29 
GALLIA 4,056 1,720 5t776 300 6t076 4,435 34 
HOCKING 1,744 314 2t058 416 2,474 3,866 24 
JACKSON 2,118 641 2,759 408 3'167 4t657 32 

LAWRENCE 1,746 1,164 2,910 166 3,016 3,456 32 
MEIGS 3,101 1,315 5,022 360 5,392 5,606 38 

PIKE 2,348 1,248 3,596 757 4,353 6 tl31 34 
SCIOTO 3,161 2,236 5,397 483 s,000 6tOOO 46 
VINTON 981 181 ltl62 233 1,395 3 tlOO 19 

AREA 10 22,664 9t267 31t931 3,470 35,401 4,794 33 

STATE 704,269 519,311 lt223t580 94,112 1,319,292 11,463 74 
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TABLE VII 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, BY COMMODITIES 
AND COMMODITY GROUPS, BY COUNTY, OHIO 1968 

CASl:l BECEIEIS ESQ~ LIVESIQCK AND LIVESIOCK PRODUCTS 
CATTLE SHEEP OTHER 

FXTENSION DAIRY AND AND LIVE-
AREAS TOTAL PRODUCTS CALVES HOGS POUL TRYl/ WOOL STOCK2/. 

- THOUSAND DOLLARS -

DEFIANCE 5,115 1,504 1,154 1,324 1,016 44 73 
FULTON 18,448 2t623 8t037 4,292 2,947 63 486 
HANCOCK 8,512 lt462 2tl34 3,230 1,z59 372 55 
HENRY 8,437 1,586 2,35z lt524 z,a49 60 66 
PAULDING lt851 517 414 488 340 48 44 
PUTNAM 13,233 3,i18 2t526 4t-037 3,311 128 113 
VAN WERT 3,961 904 740 lt324 860 71 62 
WILLIAMS 9,746 3,199 2t614 2.203 1,450 147 133 
WOOD 8,219 ltl70 3t986 lt957 905 121 140 

AREA 1 77,582 16,083 23,957 20,379 14,937 lt054 ltl72 

CRAWFORD 9,795 lt981 2t832 3,343 689 345 605 
ERIE 3,724 1,839 634 505 430 46 270 
HURON 7,108 2t925 lt723 lt477 668 224 91 
LUCAS lt977 148 436 739 595 17 42 
OTTAWA z,851 ltOOl 752 415 633 24 26 
SANDUSKY 7tl82 2., 395 2t336 lt413 767 101 170 
SENECA 9,877 3,744 2,311 Zt566 882 297 71 
WYANDOT 6,975 1,409 1,663 2,795 643 372 93 

AREA 2 49,489 15,442 12,693 13,253 5,307 lt426 lt368 

ALLEN 7,399 1,505 lt917 2,437 ltl86 181 173 
AUGLAIZE 14,390 6t312 2,955 3t676 lt219 171 57 

·CHAMPAIGN 13,538 5,315 3t885 3,491 528 197 122 
HARDIN 9,182 2,085 Zt625 3,240 776 370 86 
LOGAN 11,221 6t233 2t315 lt800 498 308 67 
MERCER 21,670 7t986 3,203 6'146 3,645 99 591 

SHELBY 12,661 5,712 2t232 3,345 ltl79 149 44 
UNION 11,223 3,595 3t585 2t962 694 272 115 

AREA 3 101,284 38,743 22,111 27t097 9,7z5 1,747 lt255 

DELAWARE 7,588 2,118 2,279 1,653 301 225 412 
FAIRFIELD 12,713 3,980 3t607 3,409 lt468 213 36 

FRANKLIN 6t343 lt873 2t036 lt356 694 1.27 257 

KNOX 10,447 4,485 2t678 lt968 560 551 205 

LICKING 12,661 5,322 3t386 lt760 1,698 417 78 
~ARION 7,267 979 2 '301 2,312 lt282 328 65 
~ORR OW 5,979 lt682 lt704 lt454 661 358 lio 
RICHLAND 6,618 2t862 lt584 lt071 772 188 141 

AREA 4 69t616 23,901 19t575 14t983 7t436 z,401 lt314 

1/ SEE FOOTNOTE ON PAGE 18 
y SEE FOOTNOTE ON PAGE 18 

.... :.. 
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TABLE VII -CONTINUED-

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, BY COMMODITIES 
AND COMMODITY GROUPS, BY COUNTY, OHIO 1968 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM CROPS 
GREEN- . VEGE-

OATS HOUSE TABLES 
F:XTENSION AND AND AND OTHER 

AREAS TOTAL CORN SOYBEANS WHEAT HAY NURSERY FRUIT3/ CROP Su/ 
- THOUSAND DOLLARS -

DEFIANCE 7,679 1,917 3t803 861 455. 191 350 102 
FULTON 12,179 3,416 3t582 1,043 366 52 3•614 106 
HANCOCK 15,448 5,195 6tl61 1,532 475 307 lt035 743 
HE:NRY 16t792 5,281 5,703 1,323 441 48 2,937 lt059 
PAULDING 10,111 3,495 4t674 1,056 643 37 114 92 
DUTNAM 15,473 3,211 5,554 1,181 499 160 2t896 lt906 
VAN WERT 12,867 5,267 5t076 1,180 659 171 343 171 
WILLIAMS 7,593 2,002 3,082 1,117 475 29 790 98 
WOOD 19,231 5,114 6t485 2 ,170 lt447 528 2,292 1,195 

AREA 1 117,373 34,964 44,120 11,463 5,460 1, 523 14,371 5,472 

CRAWFORD 7,137 2,337 2t983 986 333 348 33 117 
FRIE 7,315 1;427 lt472 557 223 288 3,059 289 
HURON 12t763 2,561 3,425 1,191 469 96 4t871 150 
LUCAS 14,992 1,691 2,349 540 414 3,469 5,875 654 
!1TTAWA 9,302 588 2t837 689 608 68 2,522 990 
c:;ANDUSKY 15,205 2,591 4,392 1,179 475 432 4,002 2,134 
SENECA 12,149 3,354 4,909 1,552 719 173 707 736 
WYANDOT 9,317 3,494 3t928 1,141 311 62 85 296 

AREA 2 87,180 18,043 26t294 7,935 3,552 4t936 21,154 5t366 

ALLEN s,836 2,625 3,573 1,052 291 182 746 362. 
AUGLAIZE 6t704 2,360 2t699 904 398 74 215 54 
C"HAMPAIGN 7t643 3,903 2,202 788 264 297 132 57 
!-fARDIN 10,435 3,975 4,397 1,008 376 67 436 176 
LOGAN 6t328 2,095 2t785 713 410 71 135 119 
MERCER a,604 2,536 3,719 866 445 39 854 145 
SHELBY 5t776 2 ,211 2t205 736 468 80 28 48 
t!NION 5,939 1,932 2t806 627 274 57 82 61 

AREA 3 60 ,165 21,637 24,391 6t694 2,926 867 2t628 lt022 

f')ELAWARE 5t841 2 ,111 2,651 494 253 190 65 77 
FAIRFIELD 4,221 1,740 748 661 214 153 518 193 
FRANKLIN 8t316 2,242 lt753 483 237 2,045 lt454 102 
KNOX 2t796 1,387 494 381 201 62 186 85 
LICKING 5,139 1,689 lt628 395 363 280 697 87 
MARION 7,877 3,350 3,221 667 238 58 135 202 
MORROW 3,791 1,079 1,913 418 214 11 74 82 
RICHLAND 4,430 913 lt305 705 315 633 395 164 

AREA 4 42,417 14, 511 13t719 4,204 2,035 3,432 3,524 992 

11 SEE FOOTNOTE ON PAGE 19 

~ SEE FOOTNOTE ON PAGE 19 
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TABLE VII -CONTINUED-

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, BY COMMODITIES 
AND COMMODITY GROUPS, BY COUNTY, OHIO 1968 

CASH RECEIPIS FROM LIVESTOCK AND LIVESTOCK 
CATTLE 

EXTENSION DAIRY AND 
AREAS TOTAL PRODUCTS CALVES HOGS POULTRY!/ 

BUTLER 10,203 4,302 
CLERMONT 3,860 1,363 
DARKE 19,937 5,839 
HAMILTON 1,710 732 
MIAMI 9,880 2tl69 
MONTGOMERY 7,076 lt896 
PREBLE 13,672 2,685 
WARREN 6,564 1,370 

AREA 5 72,902 20,356 

ADAMS 6t321 3,028 
BROWN 6,381 2,319 
CLARK 11,719 2,493 
CLINTON 13,525 1;724 
FAYETTE 11,198 633 
GREENE 13,160 lt837 
HIGHLAND llt511 2,132 
MADISON 13,657 2t598 
PICKAWAY 13,994 lt314 
ROSS 8tl63 1,389 

AREA 6 109,629 20,057 

ASHLAND 11,647 6,874 
COSHOCTON 7,030 2t322 
CUYAHOGA 471 27 
HOLMES 17.,056 6,785 
LORAIN 8,478 5,20s 
MEDINA l0,270 5t729 
SUMMIT lt813 658 
TUSCARAWAS 11,730 5t984 
WAYNE 29,370 16,101 

AREA 7 97,865 49,765 

!J SEE FOOTNOTE ON PAGE 18 
?.J SEE FOOTNOTE ON PAGE 18 

- THOUSAND DOLLARS -

2t686 2t486 454 
1,302 624 450 
3,451 5,593 4,412 

516 186 174 
3,741 2t466 lt286 
2,727 lt581 668 
4t029 6t091 655 
2, 149 2,395 461 

20,601 21,422 a,560 

1,945 731 570 
2,062 1,423 489 
4t567 3,794 520 
3,409 7,854 212 
3,563 6,486 185 
2,954 7,490 598 
3,202 4,765 619 
5,244 5,228 326 
6,594 5,104 617 
3,142 3,179 311 

36t682 46t044 4,447 

2.211 ltl66 lt029 
lt991 lt894 465 

50 13 172 
2t648 3t694 3,549 
lt683 406 758 
lt749 616 lt566 

404 69 343 
2,100 ltl08 2.200 
4,457 3,933 4,034 

17,359 12,899 14,116 

PRODUCTS 
SHEEP OTHER 

AND LIVE-
WOOL STOCK2l 

116 159 
24 97 

189 453 
26 76 

117 101 
107 97 
140 72 
101 88 
820 1,143 

33 14 
47 41 

156 209 
188 138 
170 161 
245 36 
144 49 
174 87 
140 225 
105 37 

lt402 997 

193 108 
297 61 

6 203 
81 299 
87 259 
68 542 
15 324 
81 257 

147 698 
975 2t751 
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TABLE VII -CONTINUED-

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, BY COMMODITIES 
AND COMMODITY GROUPS, BY COUNTY, OHIO 1968 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM CROPS 

EXTENSION 
AREAS 

BUTLER 
CLERMONT 
DARKE 
HAMILTON 
MIAMI 
MONTGOMERY 
PREBLE 
WARREN 

AREA 5 

ADAMS 
8ROWN 
CLARK 
CLINTON 
FAYETTE 
GREENE 
HIGHLAND 
MADISON 
PICKAWAY 
~oss 

AREA 6 

ASHLAND 
rosHOCTON 
CUYAHOGA 
1-lOLMES 
LORAIN 
MEDINA 
c;UMMIT 
TUSCARAWAS 
WAYNE 

AREA 7 

TOTAL 

3,555 
3,397 

14,274 
5,942 
9,606 
6,001 
4,371 
6,302 

53,448 

3,788 
6,482 
8,606 
4,549 
6,291 
3,949 
4' 107 
9,050 
6,907 
3,599 

57,328 

2,530 
lt769 

11,988 
1,182 

11,667 
2,801 
8,043 
2,301 
5,741 

48,028 

CORN 

1,268 
326 

5,169 
272 

3,656 
1,479 
1,907 

933 
15,010 

256 
·502 

2,580 
1,471 
2,398 
1,483 
1,110 
3,294 
3,091 
1,784 

17,969 

763 
928 

19 
314 
635 
513 

87 
501 

1,883 
5,643 

J/. SEE FOOTNOTE ON PAGE 19 
!±f SEE FOOTNOTE ON PAGE 19 

GREEN­
OA TS HOUSE 
AND AND 

SOYBEANS WHEAT HAY NURSERY 
- THOUSAND DOLLARS 

390 
1,178 
4,409 

96 
2t835 

923 
1,170 
1,446 

12,447 

11 
1,666 
2,019 
2t088 
2t681 
1,018 
1,200 
4t620 
lt877 

499 
17,679 

293 
28 
30 
23 

lt799 
448 

5 
150 
343 

3,119 

505 
127 

1,530 
45 

987 
455 
736 
344 

4,729 

127 
201 
816 
660 
904 
602 
689 
874 

1,202 
637 

6,712 

568 
153 

11 
403 
617 
243 

55 
193 
686 

2,929 

364 
142 
411 

49 
205 
247 
327 
212 

1,957 

101 
93 

117 
169 
163 
238 
147 
139 
240 
144 

1,551 

524 
103 
40 

102 
367 
523 
121 
126 
856 

2,762 

773 
96 

237 
3,327 
lt323 
lt586 

83 
1,557 
8t982 

3 
8 

2,601 
75 

104 
333 

35 
63 
26 

174 
3,422 

104 
222 

3,497 
75 

lt482 
231 

6,945 
674 
638 

13,868 

VEGE­
TABLES 

AND 
FRUIT3/ 

183 
278 

1,866 
2t083 

430 
1,009 

67 
979 

6t894 

83 
34 

427 
22 
16 

180 
68 
35 

443 
194 

l,so2 

189 
229 

8,368 
120 

6,719 
777 
789 
514 

1,240 
18,945 

OTHER 
CROP54/ 

72 
i,250 

652 
70 

170 
303 

81 
831 

3,429 

3,201 
3,979 

46 
64 
25 
95 

858 
25 
28 

167 
9,493 

89 
106 

23 
145 

48 
66 
41 

149 
95 

762 
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TABLE VII -CONCLUDED-

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, BY COMMODITIES 
AND COMMODITY GROUPS, BY COUNTY, OHIO 1968 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM LIVESTOCK AND LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS 

EXTENSION 
AREAS 

CATTLE 
DAIRY AND 

TOTAL PRODUCTS CALVES HOGS POUL TRY l/ 

SHEEP OTHER 
AND LIVE­
WOOL STOCK4" 

ASHTABULA 
CARROLL 
COLUMBIANA 
GEAUGA 
LAKE 
MAHONING 
PORTAGE 
STARK 
TRUMBULL 

AREA 8 

BELMONT 
GUERNSEY 
HARRISON 
JEFFERSON 
MONROE 
MORGAN 
MUSKINGUM 
NOBLE 
PERRY 
1~ASHINGTON 

AREA 9 

ATHENS 
GALLIA 
HOCKING 
JACKSON 
LAWRENCE 
MEIGS 
PIKE 
SCIOTO 
VINTON 

AREA 10 

STATE 

l0t691 
4,922 

10,088 
5,496 

765 
5,065 
7,140 

13,678 
6t551 

64,396 

5,512 
4,243 
3,267 
2,415 
3,589 
2,550 
7,275 
2,533 
2,893 
4,565 

38,842 

2,803 
4,056 
1,744 
2,118 
1,746 
3,101 
2,348 
3 ,161 

981 
22,664 

704,269 

1,s11 
2,454 
6,538 
2,698 

225 
2,244 
3,678 
1,120 
3,943 

37,311 

3,167 
lt613 
!',629 
1,115 
1,706 

717 
lt952 

500 
830 

1,865 
15,094 

1,457 
1,681 

257 
571 
700 

1,574 
533 

1,110 
255 

8,138 

244,890 

- THOUSAND DOLLARS -

1,116 
1,352 
1,682 

740 
84 

891 
1,211 
2'136 
1,211 

11,023 

1,553 
1,840 

895 
767 

1,294 
lt294 
3,741 
lt476 
1,012 
2,022 

15,954 

991 
lt6ll 

809 
982 
648 

i,213 
i ,002 
1,061 

485 
0,so2 

189,363 

240 
370 
402 
342 

30 
287 
351 

1,271 
175 

3,468 

146 
218 
133 

82 
115 
210 
746 

87 
507 
264 

2,5os 

107 
258 
284 
185 

82 
136 
335 
284 
136 

1,807 

649 
619 

i,234 
1,509 

355 
1,334 
l '135 
2,115 
1,056 

10,006 

503 
374 
353 
385 
400 
141 
549 
341 
358 
330 

3,734 

165 
463 
329 
352 
270 
733 
378 
672 

73 
3,435 

81,703 

42 
88 
58 
16 

8 
42 
42 
50 
31 

377 

72 
116 
235 

47 
30 

170 
220 
105 
102 

49 
1,146 

70 
23 
46 
12 

8 
24 
11 

4 
23 

221 

11,575 

1/ 
IL 

INCLUDES BROILERS, FARM CHICKENS, CHICKEN EGGS AND TURKEYS. 
INCLUDES TURKEY EGGS, BEESWAX, HONEY, OTHER POULTRY AND 
OTHER LIVESTOCK. 

233 
39 

174 
191 

63 
267 
723 
386 
135 

2,211 

71 
82 
22 
19 
44 
18 
67 
24 
24 
35 

406 

13 
20 
19 
16 
38 
27 
89 
30 

9 
261 
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TABLE VII -CONCLUDED-

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, BY COMMODITIES 
AND COMMODITY GROUPS, BY COUNTY, OHIO 1968 

CASH R~CEI~TS F~o~ <:'.ROI'S 
GREEN- VEGE-

OATS HOUSE TABLES 
l='XTENSION AND AND AND OTHER 

AREAS TOTAL CORN SOYBEANS WHEAT HAY NURSERY FRUIT3/ CROP Sit' 
- THOUSAND DOLLARS -

ASHTABULA 4,945 204 151 99 472 1,652 1,869 498 

CARROLL 762 160 105 218 56 148 75 

COLUMBIANA 3,384 444 11 256 389 1,098 1,120 58 

GE'AUGA 1,613 34 15 33 330 405 328 468 

t.AKE 9,233 44 11 24 56 8'110 966 22 

MAHONING 3,307 408 9 151 307 763 1,627 42 

PORTAGE 4,357 404 104 184 396 348 2,790 131 

STARK 6t806 813 82 462 806 1,271 3,334 38 

TRUMBULL 3,025 403 72 83 381 811 l '106 169 . 

AREA 8 37,432 2,914 455 1,397 3 ,355 14,514 13.296 1,501 

AELMONT 819 103 9 23 89 275 281 39 

GUERNSEY 576 50 3 17 187 124 136 59 

HARRISON 272 72 8 19 56 33 58 26 

JEFFERSON 725 41 39 74 383 165 23 

MONROE 294 15 10 8 106 9 80 66 

MORGAN 290 46 14 74 7 120 29 

MUSKINGUM 1,372 350 44 103 197 212 345 ·.121 

NOBLE 178 19 3 4 69 9 38 36 

PERRY 525 132 48 132 85 40 39 49 

WASHINGTON lt622 113 3 52 160 146 lt094 54 

AREA 9 6t673 941 128 411 1,097 1,238 2,356 502 

ATHENS 448 47 17 7 111 80 153 33 

GALLIA 1,120 175 10 15 54 24 189 lt253 

HOCKING 314 54 11 27 27 30 105 . 60 

JACKSON 641 128 6 14 51 9 344 89 

LAWRENCE 1,164 103 10 40 325 250 436 

MF I GS 1,315 49 2 28 79 13 1,068 76 

PIKE lt248 500 434 50 53 10 10 191 

SCIOTO 2,236 378 67 90 62 163 1,001 475 

VINTON 181 29 17 19 28 44 44 

AREA 10 9,267 1,463 564 260 505 654 3,164 2,657 

STATE 519,311 133,095 142,916 46,634 25t200 53,436 87,834 30'196 

Y. INCLUDES FRESH MARKET, PROCESSING AND GREENHOUSE VEGETABLES• 
POTATOES, NUTS AND BERRIES. 

t:J. INCLUDES BARLEY, RYE, TOBACCO• SUGAR BEETS, MAPLE PRODUCTS, SEED 
CROPS, POPCORN, FOREST PRODUCTS AND MISCELLANEOUS CROPS. 
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TABLE VIII 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, AND THE RANK OF TH.E EIGHT MAJOR COMMODITIES 
BY RELATIVE IMPORTANCE, BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1968 

Ei ht Ma or Commodities 
Extension Cash First Second Third Fourth 

Areas Receipts Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per- Com-
From Sales modit cent modit cent modit cent modit 
(Thous. $) 

Defiance 12, 794 Soybeans 30 Corn 15 Dairy 12 Hogs 
Fulton 30,627 Cattle 26 Hogs 14 Soybeans 12 Corn 
Hancock 23,960 Soybeans 26 Corn 22 Hogs 14 Cattle 
Henry 25,229 Soybeans 23 Corn 21 Vege. 12 Poultry 
Paulding 11,962 Soybeans 39 Corn 29 Wheat 9 Dairy 
Putnam 28, 706 Soybeans 19 Hogs 14 Poultry 12 Corn 
Van Wert 16,828 Corn 31 Soybeans 30 Hogs 8 Wheat 
Williams 17,339 Dairy 18 Soybeans 18 Cattle 15 Hogs 
Wood 27 ,510 Soybeans 24 Com 19 Cattle 15 Wheat 

\.. .. 
Area 1 194,955 Soybeans 23 Corn 18 Cattle 12 Hogs 

Crawford 16 ,932 Hogs 20 Soybeans 18 Cattle 17 Corn 
Erie 11,039 Vege. 21 Dairy 17 Soybeans 13 Corn 
Huron 19 ,871 Vege. 23 Soybeans 17 Dairy 15 Corn 
Lucas 16,969 Vege. 31 Grh & Nur 20 Soybeans 14 Corn 
Ottawa 11,153 Soybeans 25 Vege. 16 Dairy 9 Sugar Beets 
Sandusky 22,387 Soybeans 20 Vege. 15 Corn 12 Dairy 
Seneca 22,026 Soybeans 22 Dairy 17 Corn 15 Hogs 
Wyandot 16,292 Soybeans 24 Corn 22 Hogs 17 Cattle 

Area 2 136,669 Soybeans 19 Com 13 Vege. 13 Dairy 

Allen 16,235 Soybeans 22 Corn 16 Hogs 15 Cattle 
Auglaize 21,094 Dairy 30 Hogs 18 Cattle 14 Soybeans 
Champaign 21,181 Dairy 25 Corn 18 Cattle 18 Hogs 
Hardin 19,617 Soybeans 23 Corn 20 Hogs 17 Cattle 
Logan 17,549 Dairy 36 Soybeans 16 Cattle 13 Com 
Mercer 30,274 Dairy 26 Hogs 20 Soybeans 12 Poultry 
Shelby 18,437 Dairy 31 Hogs 18 Cattle 12 Corn 
Union 17,062 Dairy 21 Cattle 21 Hogs 17 Soybeans 

Area 3 161,449 Dairy 24 Hogs 17 Soybeans 15 Cattle 

Delaware 13,429 Dairy 20 Soybeans 20 Cattle 17 Corn 
Fairfield 16,940 Dairy 24 Cattle 21 Hogs 20 Corn 
Franklin 14,659 Com 15 Grh & Nur 14 Cattle 14 Dairy 
Knox 13,243 Dairy 34 Cattle 20 Hogs 15 Corn 
Licking 17 ,800 Dairy 30 Cattle 19 Hogs 10 Poultry 
Marion 15,144 Com 22 Soybeans 21 Hogs 15 Cattle 
Morrow 9, 770 Soybeans 20 Cattle 18 Dairy 17 Hogs 
Richland 11,048 Dairy 26 Cattle 14 Soybeans 12 Hogs 

Area 4 112,033 Dairy 21 Cattle 18 Hogs 14 Com 
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TABLE VIII (continued) 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, AND THE RANK OF THE EIGHT MAJOR COMMODITIES 
BY RELATIVE IMPORTANCE, BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1968 

Eisht Major Commodities 
Extension Fifth Sixth Seventh Eighth 

Areas Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per- Other 
modity cent modity cent modity cent modity cent Percent 

Defiance Cattle 9 Poultry 8 Wheat 7 Oats 2 7 
Fulton Vege. 10 Poultry 10 Dairy 9 Wheat 3 5 
Hancock Dairy 6 Wheat 6 Poultry 5 Vege. 4 8 
Henry Cattle 10 Dairy 6 Hogs 6 Wheat 5 6 
Paulding Oats 4 Hogs 4 Cattle 4 Poultry 3 4 
Putnam Dairy 11 Vege. 9 Cattle 9 Sugar Beets 6 8 
Van Wert Dairy 5 Poultry 5 Cattle 5 Oats 3 6 
Williams Com 12 Poultry 8 Wheat 6 Vege. 5 5 
Wood Vege. 8 Hogs 7 Dairy 4 Sugar Beets 4 11 

Area 1 Dairy 8 Poultry 8 Vege. 7 Wheat 6 8 

Crawford Dairy 12 Wheat 6 Poultry 4 Other Lvstk 4 5 
Erie Cattle 6 Wheat 5 Fruit 5 Hogs 5 15 
Huron Cattle 9 Hogs 7 Wheat 6 Poultry 3 7 
Lucas Hogs 4 Sugar Beets 4 Poultry 4 Wheat 3 10 
Ottawa Fruit 7 Cattle 7 Wheat 6 Poultry 6 15 
Sandusky Cattle 10 Sugar Beets 9 Hogs 6 Wheat 5 12 
Seneca Cattle 11 Wheat 7 Poultry 4 Vege. 3 9 
Wyandot Dairy 9 Wheat 7 Poultry 4 Sheep , Lambs 2 5 

Area 2 Hogs 10 Cattle 9 Wheat 6 Poultry 4 15 

Allen Dairy 9 Poultry 8 Wheat 7 Vege. 4 7 
Auglaize Corn 11 Poultry 6 Wheat 4 Hay 1 3 
Champaign Soybeans 10 Wheat 4 Poultry 3 Hay 1 4 
Hardin Dairy 11 Wheat 5 Poultry 4 Sheep,Lambs 2 5 
Logan Hogs 10 Wheat 4 Poultry 3 Sheep,Lambs 2 4 
Mercer Cattle 11 Corn 8 Wheat 4 Vege. 3 4 
Shelby Soybeans 12 Poultry 6 Wheat 4 Oats 2 3 
Union Com 11 Poultry 4 Wheat 4 Sheep, Lambs 2 3 

Area 3 Com 14 Poultry 6 Wheat 4 Vege. 1 5 

Delaware Hogs 12 Wheat 4 Other Lvstk 3 Poultry 2 6 
Fairfield Poultry 9 Soybeans 4 Wheat 4 Fruit 2 6 
Franklin Soybeans 12 Hogs 9 Vege. 9 Poultry 5 9 
Knox Poultry 4 Sheep,Lambs 4 Soybeans 4 Wheat 3 5 
Licking Com 9 Soybeans 9 Sheep,Lambs 2 Wheat 2 9 
Marion Poultry 9 Dairy 7 Wheat 5 Sheep,Lambs 2 4 
Morrow Com 11 Poultry 7 Wheat 4 Sheep ,Lambs 4 4 
Richland Corn 8 Poultry 7 Wheat 6 Grh & Nur 6 11 

Area 4 Soybeans 12 Poultry 7 Wheat 4 Grh & Nur 3 8 
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TABLE VIII (continued) 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, AND THE RANK OF THE EIGHT MAJOR COMMODITIES 
BY RELATIVE IMPORTANCE, BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1968 

E~Jtht Major Commodities 
Extension Cash First Second Third Fourth 

Areas Receipts Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per-
From Sales moditI cent moditI. cent moditI cent moditI cent 
(Thous. $) 

Butler 13, 758 Dairy 31 Cattle 20 Hogs 18 Com 9 
Clermont 7 ,257 Dairy 19 Cattle 18 Tobacco 17 Soybeans 17 
Darke 34,211 Dairy 17 Hogs 16 Com 15 Poultry 13 
Hamilton 7,652 Grh & Nur 43 Vege. 25 Dairy 10 Cattle 7 
Miami 19,486 Cattle 19 Com 19 Soybeans 15 Hogs 13 
Montgomery 13,077 Cattle 21 Dairy 14 Grh & Nur 12 Hogs 12 
Preble 18,043 Hogs 34 Cattle 22 Dairy 15 Com 11 
Warren 12,,866 Hogs 19 Cattle 17 Grh & Nur 12 Dairy 11 

Area 5 126,350 Hogs 17 Cattle 16 Dairy 16 Com 12 

Adams 10 ,109 Tobacco 31 Dairy 30 Cattle 19 Hogs 7 
Brown 12,863 Tobacco 31 Dairy 18 Cattle 16 Soybeans 13 
Clark 20,325 Cattle 22 Hogs 19 Grh & Nur 13 Com 13 
Clinton 18,074 Hogs 43 Cattle 19 Soybeans 12 Dairy 10 
Fayette 17 ,489 Hogs 37 Cattle 20 SoybeanA 15 Com 14 
Greene 17,109 Hogs 44 Cattle 17 Dairy 11 Com 9 
Highland 15,618 Hogs 31 Cattle 21 Dairy 17 Soybeans 8 
Madison 22, 707 Cattle 23 Hogs 23 Soybeans 20 Com 15 
Pickaway 20,901 Cattle 32 Hogs 25 Com 15 Soybeans 9 
Ross 11, 762 Hogs 27 Cattle 27 Com 15 Dairy 12 

Area 6 166,957 Hogs 28 Cattle 22 Dairy 12 Corn 11 

Ashland 14,177 Dairy 49 Cattle 16 Hogs 8 Poultry 7 
Coshocton 8,799 Dairy 26 Cattle 23 Hogs 22 Corn 11 
Cuyahoga 12,459 Vege. 67 Grh & Nur 28 Poultry 2 Other Lvstk 2 
Holmes 18,238 Dairy 37 Hogs 20 Poultry 20 Cattle 15 
Lorain 20,145 Vege. 29 Dairy 26 Soybeans 9 Cattle 9 
Medina 13,071 Dairy 44 Cattle 13 Poultry 12 Hogs 5 
Summit 9,856 Grh & Nur 70 Dairy 7 Vege. 6 Cattle 4 
Tuscarawas 14,037 Dairy 43 Poultry 16 Cattle 15 Hogs 8 
Wayne 35,111 Dairy 46 Cattle 13 Poultry 12 Hogs 11 

·Area 7 145 '893 Dairy 34 Cattle 12 Vege. 11 Poultry 10 
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TABLE VIII (continued) 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, AND THE RANK OF THE EIGHT MAJOR COMMODITIES 
BY RELATIVE IMPORTANCE, BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1968 

Extension 
Areas 

Butler 
Clermont 
Darke 
Hamilton 
Miami 
Montgomery 
Preble 
Warren 

Area 5 

Adams 
Brown 
Clark 
Clinton 
Fayette 
Greene 
Highland 
Madison 
Pickaway 
Ross 

Area 6 

Ashland 
Coshocton 
Cuyahoga 
Holmes 
Lorain 
Medina 
Sunnnit 
Tuscarawas 
Wayne 

Area 7 

Fifth 
Com- Per-

modi ty cent 

Grh & Nur 6 
Hogs 9 
Soybeans 13 
Corn 4 
Dairy 11 
Com 11 
Soybeans 7 
Soybeans 11 

Soybeans 10 

Poultry 6 
Hogs 11 
Dairy 12 
Com 8 
Wheat <:t 5 
Soybeans 6 
Com 7 
Dairy 12 
Dairy 6 
Wheat 6 

Soybeans 10 

Com 5 
Poultry 5 
Fruit 1 
Wheat 2 
Grh & Nut 7 
Vege. 4 
Poultry 4 
Grh & Nur 5 
Corn 5 

Grh & Nur 10 

Eight Major Commodities 
Sixth Seventh 

Com- Per- Com- Per-
modi ty cent modi ty cent 

Wheat 4 Poultry 3 
Poultry 6 Com 5 
Cattle 10 Vege. 5 
Hogs 2 Poultry 2 
Grh & Nur 7· Poultry 7 
Soybeans 7 Poultry 5 
Wheat 4 Poultry 4 
Corn 7 Vege. 6 

Grh & Nur 7 Poultry 7 

Com 3 Wheat 1 
Corn 4 Poultry 4 
Soybeans 10 Wheat 4 
Wheat 4 Poultry 1 
Dairy 4 Poultry 1 
Wheat 4 Poultry 4 
Tobacco 5 Wheat 5 
Wheat 4 Poultry 2 
Wheat 6 Poultry 3 
Soybeans 4 Poultry 3 

Tobacco 5 Wheat 4 

Wheat 4 Hay 3 
Sheep,Lambs 3 Hay 3 
cattle Hay 
Com 2 Other Lvstk 2 
Poultry 4 Fruit 4 
Corn 4 Hay 4 
Other Lvstk 3 Fruit 2 
Corn 4 Other Lvstk 2 
Hay 2 Other Lvstk 2 

Hogs 9 Corn 4 

Eighth 
Com- Per-

modi ty cent 

Soybeans 3 
Fruit 2 
Wheat 4 
Fruit 2 
Wheat 5 
Vege. 5 
Hay 1 
Other Crops 6 

Vege. 4 

Hay 1 
Wheat 2 
Pouitry 3 
Sheep, Lambs 1 
Sheep,Lambs 1 
Grh & Nur 2 
Poultry 4 
Sheep, Lambs 1 
Vege. 2 
Grh & Nur 2 

Poultry 3 

Soybeans 2 
Soybeans 2 
Soybeans 
Forest Prod 1 
Com 3 
So~beans 3 
Com 1 
Vege;. 2 
Wheat 2 

Soybeans 2 

Other 
Percent 

6 
7 
7 
5 
4 

13 . 
2 

rr ·/ 

11 

2 
1 
4 
2 
3 
3 
2 
0 
2 
4 

5 

6 
5 

1 
9 

11 
3 
5 
7 . 

8 
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TABLE VIII (continued) 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, AND THE RANK OF THE EIGHT MAJOR COMMODITIES 
BY RELATIVE IMPORTANCE, BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1968 

Eight Major Commodities 

Extension Cash First Second Third Fourth 

Areas Receipts Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per- Com- Per-
From Sales moditI cent modity cent modity cent modity cent 
(Thous. $) 

Ashtabula 15,636 Daify 50 Cattle 11 Grh & Nur 11 Fruit 7 
Carroll 5,684 Daicy 43 Cattle 24 Poultry 11 Hogs 6 
Columbiana 13,472 Dairy 49 Cattle 13 Poultry 9 Grh & Nur 8 
Geauga 7,109 Dairy 38 Poultry 21 Cattle 10 Forest Prod 7 
Lake 9,998 Grh ' & Nur 81 Fruit 6 Vege. 4 Poultry 4 
Mahoning 8,372 Dairy 27 Poultry 16 Vege. 11 Cattle 11 
Portage 11,497 Dairy 32 Vege. 16 Cattle 11 Poultry 10 
Stark 20 ,484 Dairy 38 Vege. 14 Cattle 11 Poultry 10 
Trumbull 9,576 Dairy 41 Cattle 13 Poultry 11 Vege. 10 

Area 8 101,828 Dairy 37 Grh & Nur 14 Cattle 11 Poultry 10 

Belmont 6,331 Daicy 50 Cattle 25 Poultry 8 Grh & Nur 4 
Guernsey 4,819 Cattle 38 Dairy 33 Poultry 8 Hogs 5 
Harrison 3,539 Dairy 46 Cattle 25 Poultry 10 Sheep,Lambs 7 
Jefferson 3,140 Dairy 36 Cattle 24 Poultry" 12 Grh & Nur 12 
Monroe 3,883 Dairy 44 Cattle 33 Poultry 10 Hogs 3 
Morgan 2,840 Cattle 46 Dairy 25 Hogs 7 Sheep,Lambs 6 
Muskingum 8,647 Cattle 43 Dairy 23 Hogs 9 Poultry 6 
Noble 2, 711 Cattle 55 Dairy 18 ·Poultry 13 Sheep,Lambs 4 
Perry 3,481 Cattle 31 Dairy 24 Hogs 15 Poultry 11 
Washington 6,187 Cattle 33 Dairy 30 Vege. 14 Poultry 5 

Area 9 45,515 Cattle 35 Dairy 33 Poultry 8 Hogs 6 

Athens 3,251 Dairy 45 Cattle 31 Poultry 5 Hogs 3 
Gallia 5, 776 Dairy 29 Cattle 28 Tobacco 22 Poultry 8 
Hocking 2,058 Cattle 39 Poultry 16 Hogs 14 Dairy 13 
Jackson 2,759 Cattle 36 Dairy 21 Poultry 13 ·Fruit 12 
Lawrence 2,910 Dairy 24 Cattle 23 Tobacco 15 Grh & Nur 11 
Meigs 5,022 Dairy 31 Cattle 24 Vege. 20 Poultry 14 
Pike 3,596 Cattle 28 Dairy 15 Com 14 Soybeans 12 
Scioto 5,397 Dairy 21 Cattle 20 Vege. 17 Poultry 12 
Vinton 1,162 Cattle 42 Dairy 22 Hogs 12 Poultry 6 

Area 10 31,931 Cattle 27 Dairy 25 Poultry 11 Vege. 7 

STATE 1,223,580 Dairy 20 Cattle 15 Hogs 13 Soybeans 12 
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tABLE VIII (concluded) 

CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS, AND THE RANK OF THE EIGHT MAJOR COMMODITIES 
BY RELATIVE IMPORTANCE, BY COUNTIES, OHIO, 1968 

Extension 
Areas 

Ashtabula 
Carroll 
Columbiana 
Geauga 
Lake 
Mahoning 
Portage 
Stark 
Trumbull 

Area 8 

Belront 
Guernsey 
Harrison 
Jefferson 
Monroe 
Morgan 
Muskingum 
Noble 
Perry 
Washington 

Area 9 

Athens 
Gallia 
Hocking 
Jackson 
Lawrence 
Meigs 
Pike 
Scioto 
Vinton 

Area 10 

STATE 

Fifth 
com- Per­

modity cent 

Vege. 4 
Com 3 
Fruit 4 
Grh & Nur 6 
Dairy 2 
Grh & Nur 9 
Potatoes 6 
Hogs 6 
Grh & Nur 8 

Vege. 8 

Fruit 3 
Hay 4 
Hogs 4 
Fruit 3 
Hay 3 
Poultry 5 
Corn 4 
Hogs 3 
Com 4 
Hogs 4 

Grh & Nur 3 

Hay 3 
Hogs 5 
Corn 3 
Hogs 7 
Poultry 9 
Hogs 3 
Poultry 11 
Tobacco 8 
Fruit 4 

Tobacco 7 

Corn 11 

Eight Major Connnodities 
Sixth Seventh 

Com- Per- Com- Per-
modi ty cent modity cent 

Poultry 4 Hay 3 
Hay 2 Wheat 2 
Corn 3 Hogs 3 
Hogs 5 Hay 4 
Cattle 1 Other Lvstk 1 
Fruit 6 Corn 5 
Other Lvstk 6 Hogs 3 
Grh & Nur 6 Corn 4 
Corn 4 Fruit 2 

Fruit 4 Com 3 

Hogs 3 Corn 2 
Grh & Nur 3 Fruit 3 
Com 2 Fruit 1 
Hogs 3 Vege. 2 
Forest Prod 1 Fruit 1 
Hay 3 Potatoes 2 
Sheep,Lambs 3 Grh & Nur 2 
Hay 3 Fruit 1 
Wheat· 4 Sheep,Lambs 3 
Fruit 3 Hay 2 

Sheep,Lambs 3 Vege. 2 

Grh & Nur 3 Vege. 2 
Corn 3 Fruit 2 
Fruit 3 Vege. 2 
Com 5 Tobacco 2 
Vege. 5 Fruit 4 
Hay 2 Corn 1 
Hogs 9 Tobacco 4 
Com 7 Hogs 5 
Forest Prod 4 Corn 2 

Hogs 6 Corn 5 

Poultry 7 Vege. 6 

Eighth 
Com- Per­

modi ty cent 

Hogs 2 
Fruit 2 
Potatoes 3 
Other Lvstk 3 
Hay 1 
Hogs 3 
Grh & Nur 3 
Hay 3 
Hogs 2 

Hay 3 

Hay l' 
Sheep ,Lambs 2 
Hay 1 
Hay 2 
Other Lvstk 1 
Corn 2 
Fruit 2 
Forest Prod 1 
Hay 2 
Com 2 

Hay 2 

Fruit 2 
Vege. 1 
Sheep,Lambs 2 
Hay 2 
Corn 4 
Forest Prod 1 
Other Lvstk 3 
Grh & Nur 3 
Hay 2 

Fruit 2 

Grh & Nur 4 

Other 
Percent 

8 
7 
8 
6 

12 
13 

8 
9 

10 

4 
4 
4 
6 
4 
4 
8 
2 
6 
7 

8 

6 
2 
8 
2 
5 
4 
4 
7 
6 

10 

12 
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Supplement to Table II 

.CASH RECEIPTS, BY COMMODITY AND COMMODITY GROUPS , OHIO, 1967 and 1968 !/ 

19~7 1968 
Commodity Cash Percentage Cash Percentage 

or Receipts of All Receipts of All 
Grou~ From Sales Commodities 1/ From Sales Commodities 1 

-Thousand Dollars- -Percent- -Thousand Dollars- -Percent-

ALL COMMODITIES 1,211,169 100.0 1,223,580 100.0 

LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS 693,021 57.2 704,269 57.6 

Meat Animals 352' 709 29.1 362,733 29.7 
Cattle & Calves 181,106 14.9 189, 363 15.4 
Hogs 162,735 13.4 163,860 13.4 
Sheep & Lambs 8,868 .7 9 ,510 .7 

Dairy Products 244 ,4 75 20.2 244,890 20.0 
Milk Wholesale 240,474 19. 8 241,230 19.7 
Milk Retail 3, 705 .3 3,430 .2 
Butterfat 296 * 230 * 

Poultry and Eggs !:./ 83,071 6.9 84,541 6.9 
Eggs 55,463 4.6 56,933 4.6 
Turkeys 15,933 1.3 16,057 1.3 
Broilers 6,417 .5 5,992 .5 
Chickens, Farm 2,164 .2 2' 721 .2 

Misc. Livestock '±:_/ 12,766 1.0 12,105 1.0 
Wool 2,381 .2 2,065 .2 
Honey 408 * 846 * 
Beeswax 28 * 53 * 
Other Livestock '±:_/ 13, 043 1.0 11,979 1.0 

CROPS 518,148 42.8 519 '311 42.4 

Food Grains 58,525 4.8 46 ,850 3.8 
Wheat 58,261 4.8 46,634 3.8 
Rye 235 * 189 * 

Feed Crops 171,813 14.2 158,444 12.9 
Corn 149,943 12.3 133,095 10.8 
Hay 14,669 1.2 15,515 1.3 
Oats 7,051 .5 9 ,685 .8 
Barley 81 * 80 * 

Tobacco 15 ,6 75 1.3 12,514 1.0 

Oil Crops 132,621 11.0 142,916 11. 7 
Soybeans 132,621 11.0 142,916 11. 7 
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Supplement to Table II 
(Concluded) 

CASH RECEIPTS, BY COMMODITY AND COMMODITY GROUPS, OHIO, 196 7 AND 1968 

1967 1968 
Commodity Cash Percentage Cash Percentage 

or Receipts of All Receipts of All 
GrouE From Sales Commodities 1/ From Sales Commodities u 

-Thousand Dollars- -Percent- -Thousand Dollars- -Percent-

Vegetables 65,862 5.4 74,951 6.1 
Tomatoes 37,143 3.1 45 ,343 3.7 
Potatoes 6,294 .5 6 ,275 .5 
Corn, Sweet 11 3,285 .3 3,562 .2 
Lettuce 2,829 .2 3,402 .3 
Cucumbers 2,668 .2 2,984 • 3 
Cabbage 2,067 .1 1,959 .2 
Celery 1,584 .1 1,146 .1 
Peppers 930 .1 1,030 .1 
Onions 1,207 .1 1,027 .1 
Beans, Snap 11 1,008 .1 989 .1 
Escarole 749 .1 900 * Cantaloups 698 * 565 * Carrots 388 * 449 * Spinach 473 * 425 * Misc. Vegetables !!./ 4,539 .4 4,895 .4 

Fruits and Nuts 10,844 .9 12,883 1.1 
Apples 5 '797 .5 8,045 .7 
Peaches 1,154 .1 1,433 .1 
Grapes 1,889 .1 1,330 .1 
Strawberries 1,032 .1 875 .1 
Cherries 279 * 552 * 
Other Fruits and Nuts~/ 693 * 648 * 

All Other Crops 62,808 5.2 70,753 5.8 
Greenhouse & Nursery 48,882 4.1 53,436 4.3 
Sugar Beets 5 ,931 .5 9,229 • 7 
Forest Products 3,322 .2 3,489 .3 
Popcorn 1,696 .1 1,662 .1 
Mushrooms 1,581 .1 1,572 .1 
Red Clover Seed 613 * 624 * Maple Products 400 * 397 * 
Timothy Seed 208 * 170 * 
Sweetclover Seed 36 * 43 * Alfalfa Seed 15 * 6 * 
Misc. Crops ~/ 222 * 221 * 

};/ As published in the Farm Income Situation-214-SuEElement, August, 1969. Percents 
may not be accurate to one-tenth of one percent because of method of machine computa­
tions. 2/ Commodities do not add to group total because the value of turkey hatching 
eggs, and other poultry which is included in other livestock is included in the poultry' 
and egg commodity group total. 3/ Fresh only. Processing included with miscellaneous 
vegetables. 4/ Sweet potatoes, asparagus, lima beans, sn~p beans for processing, beets, 
broccoli, cauliflower, eggplant, kale, green peas, watermelons, miscellaneous vegetables. 
5/ Blackberries, blueberries,raspberries and other, apricots, plums and prunes, walnuts, 
chestnuts and other. 6/ Sorghum grain, other grains, broomcorn, birdsfoot trefoil seed, 
Kentucky bluegrass seed, sunflower seed, bromegrass seed, fescue seed, lespedeza seed, 
orchardgrass seed, redtop seed, ryegrass seed, other seeds, other field crops. 
* Less than 0.05 percent. 

\ 



FIGURE II 
CASH RECEIPTS FROM FARM MARKETINGS AND GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS 

LL I AMS 

DEFIANCES 

PAULDING 

e 
VANWERT 

DARKE 

FULTON 

HENRY 

PUTNAM 

SHELBY 

MIAMI 

PREBLE MONTGOMERY 

TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS 
(Million Dollars) 

• $2o+ 

~ $15 $19.999 

l8J $10 - $14.999 

DJ $ 5 - $ 9.999 

D Less than $5 

OHIO 1968 

e 
KNOX 

e 

BROWN 

~ 
TRUMBULL 

PORTAGE e 
SUMMIT 

0 e MAHONING 

0 
e COLUM"BIANA 

HOLMES 

~ 
COSHOCTON 

0 
MUSKINGUM 

EXTENSION AREAS 
Areas Area Centers 

DEFIANCE 

2 FREMONT 

3 WAPAKONETA 

4 MT. GILEAD 

5 EATON 

6 WASHINGTON C.H. 

7 WOOSTER 

8 CANFIELD 

9 McCONNELSVILLE 

10 JACKSON 
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